
Trmsmitled Vlel Facsimileand OL.eunig;izrDeliver;v 

May 5,2003 

Mr. Bryan Olson 
EPA Project Coordinator 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
EPA New England 
One Congress Street, Suite I I00 
Boston, Massachusetts 021 14-2023 

Re: GE-Pittsfield~ousatonic River Site 
Newell Street Area EI (GECD450) 
Response to EPA's April 21,2003 Conditional Approval Letter for the Pre-Design 

Investigation Report 

Dear Mr. Olson: 

In February 2003, the General Electrlc Company (GE) subm~tted to the U.S. En\~ronmental Protect~on 
Agency (EPA) a document t~tIed Pre-Design Investzgatzon Report for Newell Street Area 11 Removal 
Action (PDT Report). The PDI Report sumartzed the pre-design soil investigations performed by GE 
(and EPA, to a lesser extent) uithin Newel1 Street Area 11, and it evaluated the sufficiency of the data 
resulting from those investigations, in cornbinat~on with data available from prior so11 investigat~ons, to 
support the development of a Conceptual Removal Des i~Removal  Action (RDR4) Work Plan for this 
Removal Act~on. Based on an evaluation of those data, the PDI Report ~dentified the need for the 
collection and analqsis of several additional sol1 samples for polychlorinated b~phenyls (PCBs) andior 
non-PCB constituents listed In Appendix IX of 40 GFR Part 264 (excluding pesticides and herbicides), 
plus three additional constituents (benzidine, 2-chloroethyl vinyl ether, and 1,2-dtphenylhydrazine) 
(Appendix IX?3). 

Following submittal of the PDI Report, EPA ~ssueda condittonal approval letter dated Apr11 21, 2003, 
approving the PDI Report subject to ceri-a~n condit~ons. In that letter. EPA directed CE to subm~t(w~thin 
14 days) a letter addressmg rhe condit~ons in EPA's letter, and confimlng the additional samp11ng 
acrrvitres and sampIlngirepoflrng schedule. 

l h l s  letter addresses each of the conditions In EPX's April 21. 2003 condi~onaiapproval letter and 
pnserats the proposed schedule for the perfomance of rhls supplemental so11 sarnpl~ng and other pre-
Geslgn act~irrties that =+;ereidentified in the PDI Report. Ir also prokldes an update regardmg whether the 
non-GE omers  at KeitttIi Sireet Area 11 rvii! agree ro Grants of Env~ronmenlalReshilet~onsand 
Easements (EREst on their propert?es. 
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A. Supplemental foil Sampling 

Two of the cond~rrons rn EPAk Aprd 21, 2003 cond~t~onal approval letter relate spec~fically to the 
proposed scope of the supplemental so11 san~pl~ng and are addressed below. 

In Gonditlon 1 of ~ t s  Aprll 21 letter. EPA directed GE to ensure that the proposed samplmg at 
locations W413-CX8 and 13-290, whieh is intended to better charaetenze the PCBs m the 
soils for uttltty bands associated w~th  the 20-inch and 48-inch sewer lines, will extend vertically 
to represent the depth of the bottom of the utll~ty tsench bedding materxal. CE subsequently 
contacted the Clty of Pittsfield Engineer who indtcated that util~ty tsench bedding can extend turo 
feet below the Invert of the utlllty pipe. To assure adequate coverage for the 20-mch sewer l ~ n e  to 
Include the depth to ut~lity bedding material, GE u ~ l l  extend the bonng depth at RAA13-C88 
from seven feet to nine feet, and so11 sarnples w111 be collected from the 1- to 3-foot, 3- to 6-foot 
and 6- to 9-foot depth increments for analysrs of PCBs. For the 38-inch seuer line and for the 
same reason described above, the soil bonng at sample locat~on Rkt?t13-Z90 w ~ l l  be extended to 
a depth of 15 feet (instead of the onglnally proposed 12 feet), and soil samples w l l  be collected 
from the I - to 3-foot, 3- to 6-foot, 6- to 10-foot, and 10- to 15-foot depth Increments for analysis 
of PCBs. 

2. 	 Condition 2 of EPA's April 2 1,2003 letter requires GE to add andor relocate certain soil samples 
for Appendix IX+3 analysis. In response to that condition, the following changes will be made to 
the scope of the proposed Appendix IX+3 soil sampling: 

a. 	 Samples previously proposed for location RAA13-W93 (at the 1- to 3-foot and 10- to 15- 
foot depth increments) will now be collected from location RAA13-G92. The 1- to 3-
foot sample will be analyzed for all Appendix IX+3 constituents (excluding pesticides 
and herbicides), and the 10- to 15-foot sample will be analyzed for volatile organic 
compounds (VOGs), semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), and inorganics. The 
latter sample will not be analyzed for polychlorinated dibenzo-p-dioxins (PCDDs) and 
polychlorinated dibenzofurans (PGDFs) since PCDDRCDF data at this depth already 
exist at location RAA13-H93. 

b. 	 h so11 sample wlll be collected from the 3- to 6-foot depth increment at locatlon U 1 3 -  
288 and analyzed for SVOCs, ~norganics, and PCDDsiPCDFs. 

c. 	 Sod samples ivrll be coIIected from the 1- to 3-foot and 3- to 6-foot depth increments at 
locahon RM13-F91 and analyzed for Append~x K + 3  constituents. 

Table 1, artached to this letter, reflects the rev~sed scope of supplemental pre-destgn samplmg, showmg 
the supplemental sampi~ng Locations, depths, and analyses identified In the PDI Report wrth the changes 
descrtbed abobe kddit~onailq.revised F~gures4 through 8 illustrate the ellnrently proposed supptsmenral 
Append~uIX+3 sarnpl~nglocatrons, along wlth the existrng Xppend~xIX-3 sod sample locations &om 
rn-iiestt,nationspre\rousiqr perfomed ellher as pan ofor prior to the pre-des~gn Invesagatlons. Except as 
noted m this letter, the procedures and methodologies described m the PDI Report for the supplemenml 
sampilng actltlires will remain unchanged. 
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B. Miscellaneous Conditions 

1. 	 In its Cond~tton 3, EPA directed CE to clan@ and lllusbate the extent of the proposed vegetat~ve 
engineered barrier in the GE parhng lot area. In response, the currently ant~clpated extent of that 
bamer 1s identified on F~gures 4 through 8 w ~ t h  gray shading. Follotv~ng cornplet~on of the 
remaining pre-design so11 mvesttgatrons, as well as the detatled suwey described in the PDI 
Report, CE will, as part of future RDRA activities. more spec~fically delineate the area to be 
subject to the bamer. 

Cond~tion4 of EPA's letter states that "Preliminary review of Appendix IXi3 sample a n a l ~ ~ ~ c a l  
results ~dentified several locations outsrde the proposed vegetative barrier for which GE may need 
to collect supplemental samples to support the RDiaG evaluations." A revletv of those locations 
listed by EPA tdentlfied several locat~ons (i.e., RAA13-C3, Rk413-C5, NS-24(B), and SL0475) 
that are located within the boundaries of the vegetat~ve engineered barrier as defined in the 
comment above and Illustrated on Figures 4 through 8. For the remaintng locations ~dentlfied by 
EPA, GE will, as part of future RDiRA evaluations, evaluate the need for additional sampling to 
further dellneate the extent of elevated lead or PCDDiPCDF concentrations. 

3. 	 In Condition 5 of its letter, EPA provlded comments on some of the tables and figures In the PDI 
Report and directed GE to make certain changes or clar~fications to those tables and figures. CE 
will make those changes, as appropnate, m the tables and figures to be included in the 
forthcoming Supplemental Pre-Design Investtgation Report (Supplemestal PDI Report) described 
below In add~t~on,in response to EPA's Comment 5.c, GE notes that all recreational parcels 
ident~fiedon Flgure 2 of the PDI Report as "GE owned or m the process of purchasing" are now 
owned by GE. Finally, the changes that EPA requested to Figures 7 and 8 are also reflected on 
the revised figures attached to this letter. 

C .  Schedule 

7 he Supplemental PDI Report wtll be submitted withrn 90 days from receipt of EPA approval of t h ~ s  
letter. T h ~ s  schedule assumes that no unforeseeable delays are encountered. If weather or other factors 
cause a delay In the schedule proposed above, GE w ~ l l  notify EPA and propose a revised schedule for 
subm~tting the Supplemental PDI Report. 

D. ERE Notification 

Ln a letter to EPA dated March 20, 2003, CE explained the status of the five non-CE owned parcels at 
Neweil Sheet Area I1 with respect to tthether the o%%erswould agree to EREs, and requested an 
extensron of time until one month after subm~ss~on of the Supplemental PDI Report to provrde rts wr~nen 
not~ceon thls issue. In the meantime, however, CE has obta~ned addrt~onal ~nfomatlon on thhrs matter 
such that ~tcan provide the following notlee at t h ~ st~rne: 

Tuo of these proper;les (Parcel 59-23-2 and a strip of land on which overhead elecmc ut~litji L:nes 
and a sarr1tar-y sewer irne are Iocatcdl are owned by the City of P~ttsfield,whrch has agreed rn the CD 
to execute EWs on rts propert~esat the GC) Site where necessary. 

e 	 Two other parcels tParceis J9-21-6 2nd J9-23-8) are o ~ n e c !by the Western %lassachusettsEIecrr~c 
Company (i.th,fECo). In June 2002,GE uxiots- a ietter to 'iit'X1EGo provtd~ngtnfomatron rcgard~ng 
IU option as ro tvhether to agree ro Ems or accept a Cond~iionaiSolut~on.and offering to pay 
WhfECo i S% of the assessed value of these propertres ~ r texchange far EREs, as required by the CD. 



0 

Mr. Bean Olson 
May 5,2003 

Page it of 4 

ThereatZer, CE drscussed this matter with txi'MECo on several occasions. On March 24, 2003, 
ImfECo advised GE verbally that ~t had dec~decl not to execute EREs on ~ t s  properties at Newell 
Street Area I1 and instead to accept the Condrtional Solutron option. This was eonfinned 1n a letter 
dated April 30, 2003 to GE from Northeast Utlllrles on behalf of WEMCo. 

The fifth parcel (Parcel 59-23-4) was prev~ously owned by an ~ndivrdual who has died, and it IS 

apparently in the process of be~ng taken by the C ~ t y  for non-payment of property taxes. Despite 
several efforts, GE has been unable to ~dent~ljr  or entity x ~ t hor reach any ~ndiv~dual an ownership 
interest m this parcel In order to inquire as to whether the otmer would agree to an ERE. In t h ~ s  
situation, GE intends to Implement a Conditional Solut~on at t h ~ s  parcel. 

Please contact l c h a r d  Gates or me with any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Andrew T. Silfer, P.E. 
GE Project Coordinator 
V ~GE~Pittsfield-CD-NewcIIISIjArca_f1;'28932196 doc 

NIvfE/csc 
Attachments 

cc: Tim Conway, EPA 
Holly Inglis, EPA 

Pittsfield Department of Health 
Michael Carroll, GE * 

Michael Nalipinski, EPA 
Rose Ho\velI, EPA 

Richard Gates, GE 
Rod McLaren, GE * 

Susan Steenstrup, MDEP James Nuss, BBL 
Susan Keydel, MDEP 
Alan Weinberg, MDEP * 
Robert Bell, m E P  * 
Thomas Angus, MDEP * 

James Bieke, Shea & Gardner 
Charles Dooley, VVMECo 
Barbara Charest, Northeast Utilities 
Charles Nicol, Northeast Utilities 

K.C. Mltkev~cius, USACE Public Infomation Repositories 
D a m  Jamros, Weston 
Kancy E. Harper, MA AG " 

GE Internal Repository 

Dale Young, MA EOEA (" w~thout attachments) 
Mayor Sara Hathanay, City of P~nsfield 



TABLE '1 

PROPOSED SUPPLEMENTAL PRE-DESIGN INVESTIGATION SOIL SAMPLING 


RESPONSE TO EPA's APRIL 2003 CONDITIONAL APPROVAL LETTER FOR THE NEWELL STREET AREA 11 PRE-DESIGN INVESTIGATION REPORT 

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY - PITTSFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS 


City of Pitlsfield 

.----

Notes.---- -
I -- = No analyses a r e  praposed.  
2 X = Analyses are proposed 
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